

CANCELLATION OF Do Not Drink WATER NOTICE

Rancho San Joaquin Mutual Water Company

12/1/2023

On 10/6/2023 you were notified to not drink your water and to use bottled water for drinking and cooking purposes due to the use of the unapproved source Well # 2, that did not have all required water quality testing.

On November 21, 2023, Well # 1 was placed back into service following repairs, disinfection, and bacteriological test results showing the absence of bacteria, and unapproved Well #2 was turned off. The Do Not Drink remained in place after placing Well #1 back in service to allow time for the water from Well #2 to be removed from the system.

The [Rancho San Joaquin Mutual Water Company](#) Water System in conjunction with the State Water Resources Control Board, and the [San Benito County Health Department](#) has determined that, through abatement of the health hazard and comprehensive testing of the water, your water is safe to drink. **It is no longer necessary to consume bottled water.**

For more information call:

Water Utility contact: [Servando Flores, Service & maintenance, \(831\) 524-3192](#)

State Water Resources Control Board: [1 Lower Ragsdale Dr Bldg. 1, Ste 120, Monterey CA; \(831\) 655 6939 \[dwpdist05@waterboards.ca.gov\]\(mailto:dwpdist05@waterboards.ca.gov\)](#).

Local Environmental Health Jurisdiction: [San Benito County Health Department, 831-637-5367](#)

CANCELACIÓN DEL AVISO No Beber AGUA

Rancho San Joaquin Mutual Water Company

12/1/2023

El [10/6/2023](#) se le notificó que no bebiera agua y que usara agua embotellada para beber y cocinar debido al uso de la fuente no aprobada del Pozo # 2, que no tenía todas las pruebas de calidad del agua requeridas.

El 21 de noviembre de 2023, el Pozo n.º 1 se volvió a poner en servicio luego de reparaciones, desinfección y resultados de pruebas bacteriológicas que mostraron la ausencia de bacterias, y el Pozo n.º 2 no aprobado se cerró. La prohibición de beber permaneció en su lugar después de volver a poner en servicio el pozo n.º 1 para dar tiempo a que el agua del pozo n.º 2 se retire del sistema.

El Sistema de Agua de Rancho San Joaquin Mutual Water Company, junto con la Junta Estatal de Control de Recursos Hídricos y el Departamento de Salud del Condado de San Benito, han determinado que, mediante la reducción del riesgo para la salud y pruebas exhaustivas del agua, su agua es segura para beber. **Ya no es necesario consumir agua embotellada.**

Para más información llame a:

Contacto en el Servicio de Agua: [Servando Flores, Service & maintenance, \(831\) 524-3192](#)

Junta Estatal de Control de Recursos de Agua: [State Water Resources Control Board 1 Lower Ragsdale Dr Bldg. 1, Ste 120, Monterey CA \(831\) 655-6939; \(831\) 655-6939; \[dwpdist05@waterboards.ca.gov\]\(mailto:dwpdist05@waterboards.ca.gov\)](#).

Jurisdicción Local de Salud Ambiental: [San Benito County Health Department, 831-637-5367](#)